
91 Written Answers JUNE 3,1998 to Questions 92 

Bihar 

GuJarat 

Goa 

"aryans 

Himachal Pradesh 

Jammu and Kashmir 

Karnataka 

Kerala 

Madhya Pradesh 

Maharashtra 

Manipur 

Meghalaya 

Mizoram 

Nagaland 

drlssa 

Punjab 

Rajasthan 

Sikklm 

Tamil Nadu 

Tripura 

Uttar Pratl9sh 

West Bengal 

2 

1.40 

1137.00 

7.53 

172.90 

193.82 

2.95 

1237.78 

73.93 

1242.97 

1473.78 

22.14 

5.53 

21.60 

26.80 

140.86 

294.38 

191.92 

34.15 

116.57 

10.06 

685.09 

650.09 

3 

2.37 

32.20 

4.98 

2.98 

41.40 

82.61 

9.62 

238.10 

1.27 

167.99 

Khadl and Village 
Industries Commission 

3830.31 

299.18 

299.18 

385.55 

Others 440.64 

Sta ..... ntIV 

Physical target allocated to different States and Agencies 
for 1998-99 under National Project on 810gas 
Development and Community, institutional and 

Night-soil based Bioga. Piant. Programme 

State/U.T/Agency No.of Plants 

Andhra Pradesh 

Arunachal Pradesh 

Assam 

------
Family Type Community, Institutional 

Plants and Night-soil 
based Plants 

2 

14,000 

100 

500 

3 

2 

2 

1 

Bihar 

Gujarat 

Goa 

Haryana 

Himachal Pradesh 

Jammu & Kashmir 

Karnataka 

Kerale 

Madhya Pradesh 

Maharashtra 

Manipur 

Meghalaya 

Mlzoram 

Nagaland 

Orissa 

Punjab 

Rajasthan 

Sikklm 

Tamilnadu 

Tripura 

Uttar Pradesh 

West Bengal 

2 

500 

10,200 

75 

1,500 

750 

50 

12,500 

1,000 

13,000 

12,000 

200 

100 

200 

200 

6,000 

4,500 

1,000 

200 

1,500 

100 

8,500 

8,510 

Andaman & Nlcobar Islands 5 

Dadra & Nagar Havell 5 

Pondicherry 5 

Khadi and Village 30,000 
Industries Commission 

others 2,800 

Linking of Roads 

3 

5 

5 

5 

2 

3 

25 

5 

40 

5 

1 

10 

40 

10 

150 

38 

1161. SHRI AJIT JOGI : Will the PRIME MINISTER be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Indian Government have approached 
Bangladesh Government to allow transportation of goods 
to North-Eastern States via Bandladesh; and 



93 Written Anwsers JYAISTHA 13,1920 (SAKA) to Questions 94 

(!:» if so, the details thereof and response on Bangladesh 
Government to this proposals? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI VASUNDHARA RAJE) : 
(a) Yes Sir. 

(b) The protocol between the Government of India and 
the Government of Bangladesh on Indian Water Transit and 
Trade, last renewed on November 11, 1997, provides for 
the transportation of goods on inland waterways via 
Bangladesh to pOints in Assam. The issue of transit by road 
was raised again while discussing the modalities of a Motor 
Vehicles Agreement (MVA) is September 1997. A draft 
agreement has been handed over to the Government of 
Bangladesh. 

[English] 

Special Allocation for North-Ea.t 

1162. SHRI SHIM DAHAL: Will the PRIME MINISTER 
be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Union Government had decided last year 
that Central Ministries would allocate ten per cent of their 
budget to the North-East Region; 

(b) if so, the total amount allocated during 1997-98 and 
actually spent so far; 

(c) whether the Government propose that the funds 
allocated for the North-East Region should not lapse and 
use them by placing it in a central poor of funds for completion 
of on-going projects in the region; and 

(d) if so, the details thereof? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 
RAILWAYS, MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 
PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN 
THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND PROGRAMME 
IMPLEMENTATION (SHRI RAM NAIK) : (a) Yes, Sir. The 
concerned Central Ministries/Departments were directed to 
allocate atleast 10% of their budget for specific programmes 
in the North Eastern States. 

(b) The information Is being collected and would be 
furnished. 

(c) and (d) It has been decided to create a non-Iapsable 
Central Pool of Resources for funding specific projects in 
North Eastern States and Sikkim. Projects for the 
development of these States would be identified in 
consultation with the State Governments and North Eastern 
Council. 

Issue of Licences 

1163. SHRI RAMCHANDRA VEERAPPA: Will the 
PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state: 

(a) the total number of applications raceived for the issue 
of licences for Food Processing Industries dunng the last 
three years till date; and 

(b) the total number of licences issued out of the 
applications received? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 
AGRICULTURE (SHRI SOMPAL) : (a) and (b) Information 
is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House. 

[Tranl.,.tion} 

Pending Project. of Gujarst 

1164. SHRI JAYSINHJI CHAUHAN: Will the PRIME 
MINISTER be pleased to state: 

(a) the number of projects received from Gujaral are 
awaiting approval of the Union Government; 

(b) the reasons regarding the pendency of these 
projects so long ; and 

(c) the time by which these projects are likely 10 be 
approved? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 
RAILWAYS, MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 
PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN 
THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND PROGRAMME 
IMPlEMENTATION (SHRI RAM NAIK) (a) to (c) The position 
is being reascertained and will be laid on the Table of the 
House. 

{English] 

Tungabhadr. Re •• rvolr 

1165. SHRI K.C. KONDAIAH: Will the PRIME 
MINISTER be plea sod to state: 

(a) whether the Union Government had received a 
proposal from the Government of Karnalaka for the 
construction of balanCing reservoir to Tungabhadra reservoir 
to solve the shortage of water in some districts of the State 

(b) if so, the details thereof: 

(c) whether the State Government have sought any 
Central assistance for the purpose; 


