1	2	3
Bihar	1.40	2.37
Gujarat	1137.00	32.20
Goa	7.53	-
Haryana	172.90	-
Himachal Pradesh	193.82	-
Jammu and Kashmir	2.95	-
Karnataka	1237.78	4.98
Kerala	73.93	2.98
Madhya Pradesh	1242.97	41.40
Maharashtra	1473.78	82.61
Manipur	22.14	-
Meghalaya	5.53	-
Mizoram	27.60	-
Nagaland	26.80	9.62
Orissa	740.86	-
Punjab	294.38	238.10
Rajasthan	191.92	1.27
Sikkim	34.15	
Tamil Nadu	116.57	167.99
Tripura	10.06	-
Uttar Pradesh	685.09	299.18
West Bengal	650.09	299.18
Khadi and Village Industries Commis	3830.31 sion	385.55
Others	440.64	

91

Statement IV

Physical target allocated to different States and Agencies for 1998-99 under National Project on Biogas Development and Community, institutional and Night-soil based Biogas Plants Programme

State/U.T/Agency	No.of Plants	
	Family Type Plants	Community, Institutional and Night-soil based Plants
1	2	3
Andhra Pradesh	14,000	2
Arunachal Pradesh	100	-
Assam	500	2

			_
1	2	3	
Bihar	500	1	
Gujarat	10,200	5	
Goa	75	-	
Haryana	1,500	-	
Himachal Pradesh	750	5	
Jammu & Kashmir	50	-	
Karnataka	12,500	5	
Kerala	1,000	2	
Madhya Pradesh	13,000	3	
Maharashtra	12,000	25	
Manipur	200	-	
Meghalaya	100	-	
Mizoram	200	-	
Nagaland	200	1	
Orissa	6,000	5	
Punjab	4,500	40	
Rajasthan	1,000	. 5	
Sikkim	200	1	
Tamilnadu	1,500	10	
Tripura	100	-	
Uttar Pradesh	8,500	40	
West Bengal	8,510	10	
Andaman & Nicobar Islands 5		•	
Dadra & Nagar Haveli	5	-	
Pondicherry	5	-	
Khadi and Village 30,000 Industries Commission		150	
others	2,800	38	

Linking of Roads

1161. SHRI AJIT JOGI : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Indian Government have approached Bangladesh Government to allow transportation of goods to North-Eastern States *via* Bangladesh; and

94

(b) if so, the details thereof and response on Bangladesh Government to this proposals?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI VASUNDHARA RAJE):
(a) Yes Sir.

(b) The protocol between the Government of India and the Government of Bangladesh on Indian Water Transit and Trade, last renewed on November 11, 1997, provides for the transportation of goods on inland waterways *via* Bangladesh to points in Assam. The issue of transit by road was raised again while discussing the modalities of a Motor Vehicles Agreement (MVA) is September 1997. A draft agreement has been handed over to the Government of Bangladesh.

[English]

Special Allocation for North-East

- 1162. SHRI BHIM DAHAL: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:
- (a) whether Union Government had decided last year that Central Ministries would allocate ten per cent of their budget to the North-East Region;
- (b) if so, the total amount allocated during 1997-98 and actually spent so far;
- (c) whether the Government propose that the funds allocated for the North-East Region should not lapse and use them by placing it in a central poor of funds for completion of on-going projects in the region; and
 - (d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS, MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION (SHRI RAM NAIK): (a) Yes, Sir. The concerned Central Ministries/Departments were directed to allocate atleast 10% of their budget for specific programmes in the North Eastern States.

- (b) The information is being collected and would be furnished.
- (c) and (d) It has been decided to create a non-lapsable Central Pool of Resources for funding specific projects in North Eastern States and Sikkim. Projects for the development of these States would be identified in consultation with the State Governments and North Eastern Council.

Issue of Licences

- 1163. SHRI RAMCHANDRA VEERAPPA: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:
- (a) the total number of applications received for the issue of licences for Food Processing Industries during the last three years till date; and
- (b) the total number of licences issued out of the applications received?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI SOMPAL): (a) and (b) Information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

[Tranisation]

Pending Projects of Gujarat

- 1164. SHRI JAYSINHJI CHAUHAN: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:
- (a) the number of projects received from Gujarat are awaiting approval of the Union Government;
- (b) the reasons regarding the pendency of these projects so long; and
- (c) the time by which these projects are likely to be approved?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS, MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION (SHRI RAM NAIK) (a) to (c) The position is being reascertained and will be laid on the Table of the House.

[English]

Tungabhadra Reservoir

- 1165. SHRI. K.C. KONDAIAH: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:
- (a) whether the Union Government had received a proposal from the Government of Karnataka for the construction of balancing reservoir to Tungabhadra reservoir to solve the shortage of water in some districts of the State:
 - (b) if so, the details thereof:
- (c) whether the State Government have sought any Central assistance for the purpose;